EMI Suppression.......................Pi input filter, standard.
Inrush Current ...........................15A, peak, 25 µs.
Continuous Output Power.........15W, total.  Maximum output cur-
rent values for individual outputs of
triple output models appear in the
ratings table.
Minimum Load Requirement.....HD1-15, none.  HD3-15 models,
0.5A on 5V output, 0.05A on auxil-

✔ Pi Input Filters—Built-in EMI Suppression
✔ UL/CSA/EN Safety Approvals
✔ Tightly Regulated
✔ Short-Circuit/Over-Voltage Protected
✔ Remote Shutdown on Triple Output Models
✔ Six-Sided Copper Case
✔ 2”✕ 2”✕ 0.4” (51mm✕ 51mm✕ 10.2mm)
✔ 2-Year Warranty
✔ 300,000-Hour Minimum MTBF
CHARACTERISTICS
Nominal Max.
Input Voltage Input DC Output Output Line/
Min.Nom.Max. Current Output Current Voltage Load Effi-
Model (V) (V) (V) (A) Output (V) (A) Tolerance Reg. ciency
DC-DC 15W Singles
HD1-15-3.3A 9.0 12 18 1.70 V1 3.3 4.50 0.3% 0.5% 73%
HD1-15-3.3B 18 24 36 0.80 V1 3.3 4.50 0.3% 0.5% 77%
HD1-15-3.3C 36 48 75 0.40 V1 3.3 4.50 0.3% 0.5% 77%
HD1-15-5A 9.0 12 18 1.70 V1 5.0 3.00 0.3% 0.5% 74%
HD1-15-5B 18 24 36 0.80 V1 5.0 3.00 0.3% 0.5% 78%
HD1-15-5C 36 48 75 0.40 V1 5.0 3.00 0.3% 0.5% 78%
HD1-15-12A 9.0 12 18 1.70 V1 12 1.25 0.3% 0.5% 74%
HD1-15-12B 18 24 36 0.80 V1 12 1.25 0.3% 0.5% 78%
HD1-15-12C 36 48 75 0.40 V1 12 1.25 0.3% 0.5% 78%
HD1-15-15A 9.0 12 18 1.70 V1 15 1.00 0.3% 0.5% 74%
HD1-15-15B 18 24 36 0.80 V1 15 1.00 0.3% 0.5% 78%
HD1-15-15C 36 48 75 0.40 V1 15 1.00 0.3% 0.5% 78%
DC-DC 15W Triples
V1 5.0 3.0 0.3% 0.5%
HD3-15-1A 9.0 12 18 1.67 V2 +12 0.3 0.5% 3.0% 75%
V3 - 12 0.3 0.5% 3.0%

1. Use of an external input line fuse is recommended:
For models with 12V input, use a 4.0A/125V fuse.
For models with 24V input, use a 2.0A/125V fuse.
For models with 48V input, use a 1.0A/125V fuse.
2. Peak-to-peak and RMS metering equipment must have a 20 MHz fre-
quency response with probes and cables that maintain a frequency
response of 20 Hz to 20 MHz.  Output ripple and spikes are measured
directly at the output terminals of the converter with a ceramic capacitor.
The probe ground band must make direct contact with the output return
or the common terminal of the converter under test to prevent erroneous
noise measurements.
3. All measurements are at nominal input, full load, and +25°C unless other-
wise specified.
4. Mean Time Between Failures is calculated using the parts stress method
in MIL-HDBK 217F (ground benign, TA = +25°C).
5. HD1-15 models 5A, 5B, 5C, 12A, 12B, 12C, 15A, 15B, and 15C are
approved to UL1950 (File E140439) and to CAN/CSA22.2 No. 234 (File
LR52335).  HD1-15 models 5A, 5B, 12A, 12B, 15A and 15B are
approved to UL1950 (File E140439) and to EN60950/IEC950/DIN VDE
0805 (TÜV File R9679045).